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TOWN OF LEWISBORO 
Westchester County, New York 

        
                                                                                                                                                                                               

 
 Zoning Board of Appeals        Tel:  (914) 763-3822 
 79 Bouton Road         Fax: (914) 533-0097 
 South Salem, New York 10590                     Email: zoning@Lewisborogov.com                  
                                  
 

AGENDA 

 

Wednesday, March 27, 2024, 7:30 P.M.                79 Bouton Road, South Salem,  

           Justice Court 

           

 

 

I. Review and adoption of the Minutes of February 28, 2024. 

 

II. PUBLIC HEARING 

 

CAL. NO. 02-24-BZ   

 

Application of The Wolf Conservation Center, Inc., [Wolf Conservation Center, Inc., owner of 

record], 7 Buck Run, South Salem, NY for the following variance Under Section 220-12(E)(1) of 

the Zoning Code of the Town of Lewisboro (the “Zoning Code”), fences within the required yard 

area are not permitted to exceed six (6) feet in height. The wolf enclosure fencing varies in height 

from approximately eight (8) feet to approximately eleven (11) feet.  Portions of the wolf enclosure 

fencing which encroach into the required yard as identified on the Area Variance Exhibit I, in the 

Zoning Office  require area variances from Section 220-12(E)(1) of the Zoning Code to permit an 

increase in the permitted height of the fences within a required yard from six (6) feet (permitted) 

to eleven (11) feet (existing and proposed) from the Zoning Board of Appeals. 

 

The property is located on the north side of (#7) Buck Run, South Salem, NY designated on the 

Tax Map as Sheet 21, Block 10803, Lot(s) p/o 3, 65, 67, 81, 82, 83, 84, 86, and 88, in an R-2A/4A, 

Two-Acre Residential District (Lots 65, 67, & 81), plus roadbed ( Lots p/o 81, 84, 86, & 88) and 

Four-Acre Residential District  (Lots  p/o 3, 82, & 83) consisting of approximately  33.1 acres. 

 

 

CAL. NO. 03-24-BZ 

 

Application of Pamela Weinzapfel, [Weinzapfel-Demartino Revocable Trust, owner of record], 40 

Hunt Farm Road, Waccabuc, NY for the following variance of the proposed kitchen addition to 

an existing residence has a 26.78’ rear yard setback whereas 30' are required in a R-1 AC-

Conservation zone per Article IV section 220-12 schedule of dimensional and bulk requirements 

for residential districts of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code therefore requiring a rear yard 

variance of 3.22'.      

 

The property is located on the north side of (#40) Hunt Farm Road, Waccabuc, NY designated on 

the Tax Map as Sheet 020A, Block 10801, Lot 140, in an R1CON, Residential One-Acre 

Conservation District consisting of approximately 0.480 acres. 

 

 

III. CORRESPONDENCE & GENERAL BUSINESS 

 

IV. NEXT MEETING 

 

 April 24, 2024 

 

V. ADJOURN MEETING 



 

 
(914) 763-3822              TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

FAX (914) 875-9148             Zoning Department 

TTY 800-662-1220             79 Bouton Road 

Email:  zoning@lewisborogov.com                South Salem, NY 10590 

www.lewisborogov.com 

 

 

TOWN OF LEWISBORO, WESTCHESTER COUNTY 

 

ZONING DEPARTMENT 

 

 

 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS – March 27, 2024 

APPLICANT CAL # PAGE(S) 

     The Wolf Conservation Center 02-24-BZ                          3 to 27 

                      Weinzapfel 03-24-SP                         28 to 36 

           M                            
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TOWN OF LEWISBORO        (914) 763-3060  
Building Department        FAX (914) 875-914879 

Bouton Road         TTY 800-662-1220  

South Salem, NY 10590           

Email: kkelly@lewisborogov.com       www.lewisborogov.com  

     

Date 2/23/2024 

Zoning Denial App. # 2024- 

 

The Wolf Conservation Center 

7 Buck Run, South Salem, NY 

Sheet 21, Block 10803, Lots p/o 3, 65, 81, 82, 83 and 88 

 

Under Section 220-12(E)(1) of the Zoning Code of the Town of Lewisboro (the “Zoning Code”), 

fences within the required yard area are not permitted to exceed six (6) feet in height. The wolf 

enclosure fencing consists of two fences - interior and exterior fencing.  The fencing varies in 

height from approximately eight (8) feet to approximately eleven (11) feet in height.  Although 

the majority of the fencing is not located within the required yard, the fencing does encroach 

marginally into the required yard in the areas identified as A through I on the “Area Variance 

Exhibit I” prepared by Bibbo Associates, LLC, dated February 5, 2024, and as shown in the table 

below. These portions of the fence require area variances from Section 220-12(E)(1) of the 

Zoning Code to permit an increase in the permitted height of the fences within a required yard 

from six (6) feet (permitted) to eleven (11) feet (existing and proposed) from the Zoning Board 

of Appeals. 
 Height of 

Fence 
Length 

of 

Fence 

Distance Fence  
Encroaches Into Setback 

Area 

A 8’-0” ± 135’± 34.3’ 

B 9’-0” ± 104’± 26.5’ 

C 8’-6” ± 89± 19.7’ 

D 10’-6”± 

±± ±± 

48’± 12.3 

E 8’-0” ± 181’± 0.7’ 

F 8’-0” ± 82’± 3.7’ 

G 11’-0” ± 220± 17.4 

H 8’-6” ± 663± 30’ 

I 8’-0” ± 57’± 12.7’ 

 

 

 Kevin J. Kelly 

 
 

Building Inspector 

mailto:kkelly@lewisborogov.com
http://www.lewisborogov.com/






  ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of 

Lewisboro will host a Public Hearing on Wednesday, March 27, 2024, at 7:30 p.m., 

79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New York, Justice Court. 

 

CAL. NO. 02-24-BZ 
 

Application of The Wolf Conservation Center, Inc., [Wolf Conservation Center, 

Inc., owner of record], 7 Buck Run, South Salem, NY for the following variance 

Under Section 220-12(E)(1) of the Zoning Code of the Town of Lewisboro (the 

“Zoning Code”), fences within the required yard area are not permitted to exceed 

six (6) feet in height. The wolf enclosure fencing varies in height from approximately 

eight (8) feet to approximately eleven (11) feet.  Portions of the wolf enclosure 

fencing which encroach into the required yard as identified on the Area Variance 

Exhibit I, in the Zoning Office  require area variances from Section 220-12(E)(1) of 

the Zoning Code to permit an increase in the permitted height of the fences within a 

required yard from six (6) feet (permitted) to eleven (11) feet (existing and 

proposed) from the Zoning Board of Appeals. 

 

The property is located on the north side of (#7) Buck Run, South Salem, NY 

designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 21, Block 10803, Lot(s) p/o 3, 65, 67, 81, 82, 83, 

84, 86, and 88, in an R-2A/4A, Two-Acre Residential District (Lots 65, 67, & 81), 

plus roadbed ( Lots p/o 81, 84, 86, & 88) and Four-Acre Residential District  (Lots  

p/o 3, 82, & 83) consisting of approximately  33.1 acres. 

 

Additional information regarding this application may be obtained from the 

Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals, 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New 

York during regular business hours. At such Hearing, all interested parties may 

attend and will be heard.  

 

       ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Dated this 6th day of March 2024    TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

in South Salem, New York   By: ROBIN PRICE, JR. 

       CHAIR 

     

 
The Town of Lewisboro is committed to equal access for all citizens.  Anyone needing accommodation to 

attend or participate in this meeting is encouraged to notify the Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals in 

advance. 
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TOWN OF LEWISBORO        (914) 763-3060  
Building Department        FAX (914) 875-914879 

Bouton Road         TTY 800-662-1220  

South Salem, NY 10590           

Email: kkelly@lewisborogov.com       www.lewisborogov.com  

         

             

 

Date 1/30/24 

Zoning Denial App. # 2024-0039 

 

 

Weinzapfel - Demartino 

40 Hunt Farm Rd, Waccabuc, NY 

20A-10801-140 

 

 

The proposed Kitchen Addition to an existing residence has a 26.78’ rear yard setback whereas 

30' are required in a R-1 AC-Conservation zone per article IV section 220-12 schedule of 

dimensional and bulk requirements for residential districts of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning 

Code therefore requiring a rear yard variance of 3.22'.      

 

 

 Kevin J. Kelly 

 

 
 

Building Inspector 

 

mailto:kkelly@lewisborogov.com
http://www.lewisborogov.com/






  ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of 

Lewisboro will host a Public Hearing on Wednesday, March 27, 2024, at 7:30 p.m., 

79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New York, Justice Court. 

 

CAL. NO. 03-24-BZ 
 

Application of Pamela Weinzapfel, [Weinzapfel-Demartino Revocable Trust, owner 

of record], 40 Hunt Farm Road, Waccabuc, NY for the following variance of the 

proposed kitchen addition to an existing residence has a 26.78’ rear yard setback 

whereas 30' are required in a R-1 AC-Conservation zone per Article IV section 220-

12 schedule of dimensional and bulk requirements for residential districts of the 

Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code therefore requiring a rear yard variance of 3.22'.      

 

The property is located on the north side of (#40) Hunt Farm Road, Waccabuc, NY 

designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 020A, Block 10801, Lot 140, in an R1CON, 

Residential One-Acre Conservation District consisting of approximately 0.480 acres. 

 

Additional information regarding this application may be obtained from the 

Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals, 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New 

York during regular business hours. At such Hearing, all interested parties may 

attend and will be heard.  

 

       ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Dated this 28th day of February 2024  TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

in South Salem, New York   By: ROBIN PRICE, JR. 

       CHAIR 

     

 
The Town of Lewisboro is committed to equal access for all citizens.  Anyone needing accommodation to 

attend or participate in this meeting is encouraged to notify the Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals in 

advance. 
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#2023-46

NEW KITCHEN ADDITION
40 HUNT FARM RD

WACCABUC, NY 10597

ZTM

AS NOTED

#2023-46

NEW KITCHEN ADDITION
40 HUNT FARM RD

WACCABUC, NY 10597

SCALE:

PROJECT NUMBER:

DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

No. DESCRIPTION DATE

Drawings and Specifications, as instruments of professional
service, are and shall remain the property of the Engineer.
Documents are not to be used, in whole or in part, for other
projects or purposes or by any other parties than those
authorized by contract without the specific written
authorization of the Engineer. The use of this document is
contingent upon payment to the engineer for services
rendered. Non-payment shall give the Engineer the authority
to bar document use by any and all parties. If owner
disputes any Engineer's statements for services, it is required
that the owner advise the engineer in writing with ten (10)
days. Remaining, undisputed portions are due and payable
upon receipt. The owner shall indemnify the Engineer
against any claims alleging damages or delays incurred in
the event the Engineer exercises the right to bar document
use for non-payment. Contractors must check all dimensions
on site. Only figured dimensions are to be worked from.
Discrepancies must be reported immediately to the Engineer
b e f o r e  p r o c e e d i n g .

F  (914) 764-9012
P  (914) 764-9011

 info@marchetticonsultingengineers.com

25 High Ridge Rd.
Pound Ridge, NY 10576

STAMP & SIGN:

9-1-2023

CP/ZTM

S-1

PROPERTY SURVEY

zach
NY STAMP AND SIGN
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